
 
 
Operations Center 
2839 New Beaver Avenue 
Pittsburgh PA 15233 
    
 
 
 
 
July 26, 2024 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Secretary’s Bureau 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg PA 17120 
 
Re:  Duquesne Light Company – Docket No. M-2021-3023564 
 
Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta: 
 
Enclosed please find a written outage report for the storm event that occurred in Duquesne 
Light Company’s (Duquesne or the Company) service territory on Wednesday, July 10, 2024, 
pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 67.1. 
 
Should you require additional information, please contact me at 412-393-2897. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Jason T. Keller, P.E. 
Director, Operations Center 
 
 
 
 
cc: Dan Searfoorce 
 Derek Ruhl 

John Van Zant 
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 ELECTRIC UTILITY REPORT OF OUTAGE TO 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SECRETARY’S BUREAU 
400 NORTH STREET 

HARRISBURG, PA  17105-3265 
 
Phone-In Reports: Always call   (717) 941-0003 
   Email    RA-PUCPEMA@pa.gov 
 
An original and one copy of this report are to be mailed to the Secretary’s Bureau at the address 
above, even if an electronic copy has been emailed to the address above. 
 
Information Required: 
 
1. Reporting Utility: Duquesne Light Company 
 Address:  2839 New Beaver Avenue      
    Pittsburgh PA 15233      

     
2. Name and title of person making report: 
 
 Jason Keller    Director, Operations Center  
               (Name)    (Title) 
 
3. Telephone number:  412-393-2897    
                        (Telephone Number) 
 
4. Date and time initial telephonic report was made to Commission: 
 

The initial telephonic report was made at 1642 on Wednesday, July 10, 2024 and 
followed up by email.  

 

5. Interruption or Outage: 
 

(a) Number of customers affected:   
 

12,240 customers, constituting approximately 2% of the 612,157 customers in 
Duquesne Light’s service territory. 
 

 (b) Approximate number of outage cases and trouble cases for each county affected 
  during the event:   
 

Allegheny County had a total of 122 troubled locations and 91 outages while Beaver 
Country had a total of 33 troubled locations and 29 outages for a combined total of 
155 troubled locations and 120 outages in Duquesne Light’s service territory. 
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 (c) Approximate number of outages for each county affected during the event:   
    

Allegheny County had a total of 8,355 customers and Beaver County had a total of 
3,885 customers for a combined total of 12,240 customers affected throughout this 
storm event. 
 

 

 
 (d) Approximate number of outage cases exceeding 6 or more hours in duration:  
 

 A total of 51 outage cases exceeded 6 or more hours in duration. 
 

 (e) A listing of each outage case exceeding 6 or more hours in duration, including  
  the following information: 

  

 A listing of each outage case exceeding 6 or more hours in duration is included at the 
end of this report. 

 

 (f) Reason for the interruption or outages:  
 

At approximately 1100 on Wednesday, July 10, 2024, Duquesne Light’s service 
territory was affected by a system of high winds combined with extended high heat, 
causing downed power lines, fallen trees, and damage to our poles and equipment. 
The National Weather Service (NWS) reported the highest wind speed during this 
storm was 28 mph and the highest wind gust was 47 mph. 
  

For additional weather information, please see section (m) of this report. 
   

(g) Projected time of restoration:  
 

The projected time of restoration for the majority of our customers was set for 0800 
Friday, July 12, 2024.   
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 (h) The number of utility workers, contract workers and workers received as mutual  
  aid assigned specifically to the repair work by general function, that is linemen, 
   troublemen, tree crew, and the like: 
 

Utility / Company # of Workers General Function 

Duquesne Light 194 Lineworkers 

Duquesne Light  35 Troubleshooters 

Duquesne Light  9 Substations 

Duquesne Light 43 Underground 

DLC – 4 

44 
Vegetation Management 

/ Tree contractors 
Cut Above – 19 

Penn Line – 14 
Wright – 7 

Henkels and McCoy – 15 
JW Didado – 10 

25 Lineworker contractors 

                                  

(i) The date and time of the first information of a service interruption: 
 

Wednesday, July 10, 2024 at 1107 hours. 
 

(j) The date and time that repair crews were assembled: 
  

A typical dayshift was staffed for Duquesne Light lineworkers & troubleshooters for 
Wednesday, July 10, 2024; when the storm event occurred, those crews were held 
over and additional resources were called out to support restoration efforts overnight. 
 

 (k) The actual time that service was restored to the last affected customer: 
   

Service was restored to the last affected customer by this storm event on Friday, July 
12, 2024 at 1638 hours. 
  

(l) A general description of the physical damage sustained by the utility facilities as  
  a result of the interruption/outage:   
 

During this event, Duquesne Light completed 155 cases of trouble consisting of  
60 primary wires, 72 secondary and services, 19 transformers and 4 broken poles. 
 

 (m) If the interruption / outage event was weather-related, the utility’s weather  
 reports, outlooks, or scenarios for the day before and the day of the interruption / 
 outage event: 
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On Tuesday, July 9, 2024 at 0331 hours: 

• The National Weather Service issued a Severe Weather Briefing via email that 
forecasted a low probability of severe weather risks for Tuesday, July 9, 2024 and 
Wednesday, July 10, 2024. 

o The NWS stated that “severe risk is conditional on storm formation i.e. 
IF storms form, THEN the risk exists.” 

 
On Wednesday, July 10, 2024 at 0518 hours: 

• The National Weather Service issued a Severe Weather Briefing via email that 
forecasted that if storms formed, they would occur mainly across northwestern 
Pennsylvania from 1100 to 1900 on Wednesday, July 10, 2024. 
 

Additional weather information is included at the end of this report. 
 

(n) If the interruption / outage event caused approximate outages that exceed 10% or 
 more of customers in the utility’s entire service territory, rank the event in terms 
 of the number and duration of outages and provide 2 comparable events,  
 including the number and duration of outages for those comparable events: 
  
 This event did not exceed 10% or more customers. 
 
Remarks: 

 

Duquesne Light communicated storm restoration updates to our customers and the 
media through our duquesnelight.com website, Facebook and Twitter. Weather 
information, photos and news articles are attached. 

 

Outage Case Municipality Name 
Customers 
Affected 

Duration 
(mins) 

Start Time Restoration Time 

2441194 ESPLEN (PGH) 758 1075 7/10/24 22:14 7/11/24 16:09 

2453158 NORTH HUNTINGDON 1 1038 7/10/24 14:02 7/11/24 7:20 

2453161 NEW HOMESTEAD (PGH) 2 1160 7/10/24 14:10 7/11/24 9:30 

2453167 MONACA 2 520 7/10/24 15:25 7/11/24 0:05 

2453168 KNOXVILLE (PGH) 2 1642 7/10/24 15:28 7/11/24 18:50 

2453172 OAKMONT 2 547 7/10/24 18:58 7/11/24 4:05 

2453174 MOUNT WASHINGTON (PGH) 2 1028 7/10/24 19:22 7/11/24 12:30 

2453176 SPRING HILL (PGH) 2 625 7/11/24 6:57 7/11/24 17:22 

2453177 BEECHVIEW (PGH) 2 831 7/10/24 18:52 7/11/24 8:43 

2453179 SPRING HILL (PGH) 2 2207 7/10/24 21:31 7/12/24 10:18 

2453184 LEETSDALE 346 386 7/10/24 13:34 7/10/24 20:00 

2453185 CORAOPOLIS 737 682 7/10/24 18:31 7/11/24 5:53 

2453186 PULASKI 750 1523 7/10/24 14:07 7/11/24 15:30 

2453195 HANOVER 304 851 7/11/24 4:19 7/11/24 18:30 

2453216 INDIANA 33 534 7/10/24 13:26 7/10/24 22:20 
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Outage Case Municipality Name 
Customers 
Affected 

Duration 
(mins) 

Start Time Restoration Time 

2453218 INDUSTRY 12 571 7/10/24 13:35 7/10/24 23:06 

2453220 BANKSVILLE (PGH) 3 1534 7/10/24 13:48 7/11/24 15:22 

2453224 PENN HILLS 3 930 7/10/24 14:00 7/11/24 5:30 

2453225 MILLVALE 1 534 7/11/24 6:26 7/11/24 15:20 

2453227 INDUSTRY 11 1536 7/10/24 14:09 7/11/24 15:45 

2453229 COLLIER 3 518 7/10/24 14:22 7/10/24 23:00 

2453230 SHALER 34 733 7/10/24 18:27 7/11/24 6:40 

2453235 INDIANA 3 799 7/10/24 18:21 7/11/24 7:40 

2453238 OVERBROOK (PGH) 3 1064 7/10/24 18:17 7/11/24 12:01 

2453239 MANCHESTER (PGH) 3 940 7/10/24 16:30 7/11/24 8:10 

2453242 MT OLIVER 2 848 7/10/24 18:52 7/11/24 9:00 

2453247 MT OLIVER 2 458 7/10/24 17:32 7/11/24 1:10 

2453253 ECONOMY 18 794 7/10/24 14:56 7/11/24 4:10 

2453254 CRAFTON 3 1283 7/10/24 15:02 7/11/24 12:25 

2453255 ECONOMY 19 1032 7/10/24 15:20 7/11/24 8:32 

2453258 FOX CHAPEL 21 1128 7/10/24 15:27 7/11/24 10:15 

2453261 CARRICK (PGH) 4 1083 7/10/24 15:37 7/11/24 9:40 

2453262 CRESCENT 5 1064 7/10/24 15:46 7/11/24 9:30 

2453263 PLUM 5 520 7/10/24 15:55 7/11/24 0:35 

2453264 HAMPTON 2 1259 7/10/24 15:39 7/11/24 12:38 

2453287 BALDWIN BORO 2 1078 7/10/24 16:42 7/11/24 10:40 

2453293 FOREST HILLS 6 732 7/10/24 17:38 7/11/24 5:50 

2453297 OHARA 78 817 7/11/24 8:13 7/11/24 21:50 

2453299 BEAVER 1 453 7/10/24 18:32 7/11/24 2:05 

2453305 PENN HILLS 24 534 7/10/24 19:51 7/11/24 4:45 

2453307 FOX CHAPEL 8 1420 7/11/24 16:58 7/12/24 16:38 

2453308 PLUM 9 476 7/11/24 4:08 7/11/24 12:04 

2453309 WEST DEER 10 383 7/11/24 2:47 7/11/24 9:10 

2453312 ROSS 30 478 7/10/24 20:23 7/11/24 4:21 

2453315 MONROEVILLE 306 611 7/10/24 21:52 7/11/24 8:03 

2453319 BRENTWOOD 27 1173 7/10/24 15:57 7/11/24 11:30 

2453326 BRENTWOOD 3 1584 7/10/24 14:49 7/11/24 17:13 

2453327 NEW SEWICKLEY 65 584 7/10/24 14:27 7/11/24 0:11 

2453328 SHALER 60 1185 7/10/24 14:30 7/11/24 10:15 

2453329 BEECHVIEW (PGH) 20 726 7/10/24 14:44 7/11/24 2:50 

2453330 BRENTWOOD 57 1537 7/10/24 11:07 7/11/24 12:44 
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